
The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

DUPAGE COUNTY
DARIEN, ILLNOIS

Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

Darien School District 61 Board of Education Order of Business
For Darien 61 BOE Regular Meeting Tuesday, December 17, 2024

Lace Elementary School - 7:00 PM

Please use the link below to view the meeting Live Stream
https://www.youtube.com/@darienschooldistrict6122

I. Call to Order
II. Additions to the Agenda
III. Audience Participation, Communications, Notice, Announcements

A. Public Comments
B. Communications/Announcements
C. FOIA

IV. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes
B. Cash Balances

1. Liabilities
2. Fund Balance Graph
3. Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service Graph
4. Summary of Fund Balances

C. Revenue and Expenditure
1. Revenue Report
2. Expenditure Report

D. Approval of Payroll
E. Approval of Bills

1. Education Fund: $184,656.28
2. Operations and Maintenance Fund: $64,437.36
3. Transportation Fund: $75,850.93
4. Debt Service: $300.00

F. Student Activity Report
G. Approval of Personnel
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The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

1. Recommendations of Employment

1. Cassmon Kimbrough - Custodian - EJH - Effective Date 12-02-24
2. Taylor Kuhn - Bus Driver - Effective Date 12-04-24

2. Resignations
3. Terminations
4. Leaves of Absence
5. Retirements

1. Lourdes Rosete - Paraprofessional - Mark DeLay - Effective Date - End 
of 2024-2025 school year

V. Discussion Items
A. Superintendent's Report

1. Enrollment Report
https://lookerstudio.google.com/reporting/11NcVp4yNRP_YhiHnrtXelec18
6UXz9L_/page/ExJk

2. 2025-2026 Draft School Calendar
3. IASB/LEND/Legislative Updates

a. IASB Tri-Conference Report Out
b. Vision 2030- Presentation

This will be a brief presentation sharing the premise and concepts of 
Vision 2030:  Vision 2030 represents the second time education 
stakeholders fostered collaboration and unity among education 
organizations across the state to create an advocacy framework for 
public education in Illinois. The first initiative, Vision 2020, resulted in 
numerous achievements, including the passage of the Evidence-
Based Funding Formula, Illinois Balanced Accountability Model, and 
Postsecondary Workforce Readiness Act.

B. Report of Committees
1. Finance Committee
2. Facilities Committee

a. Mark DeLay Bathroom Update
3. Policy Committee
4. Darien District #61 Educational Foundation

C. Unfinished Business
D. Future BOE Meeting Considerations

VI. Action Items
A. 2024-2025 Tax Levy

1. Tax Levy Presentation
2. 2024 Tax Levy Resolution
3. Resolution levying a special tax for special education purposes.
4. Resolution authorizing a supplemental tax levy to pay the principal of and 

interest on outstanding limited bonds of the district.
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The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

5. Certification of Tax Levy
B. 2025-2026 Preliminary Budget

Resolution Authorizing the Superintendent to draft a tentative budget for FY26
C. Policy Committee: Approval of Second Reading and adoption of 

Suggested Policy Revisions.
VII. Adjournment
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10.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Educ 86,677.85 1,252,629.45 1,339,782.45 (475.15)
20.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_O&M 121.94 56,156.30 56,208.91 69.33
40.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Transportation 821.71 24,215.62 25,024.98 12.35
50.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_IMRF 132.58 16,700.00 16,822.48 10.10
51.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Educ 139.44 12,000.00 12,057.97 81.47

87,893.52 1,361,701.37 1,449,896.79 (301.90)0101Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_Education 851,605.18 1,768,022.80 1,405,448.29 1,214,179.69
20.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_O&M 99,257.36 130,000.00 91,089.88 138,167.48
30.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_DebtService 83.81 0.00 0.00 83.81
40.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_Transportation 63,064.79 115,000.00 120,527.56 57,537.23
50.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_SS/Med 5,024.74 19,824.19 16,700.00 8,148.93
51.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_IMRF 8,488.03 13,000.00 12,000.00 9,488.03
60.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_CapitalProj 22,443.83 0.00 0.00 22,443.83
70.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_WorkingCash 12,885.70 0.00 0.00 12,885.70

1,062,853.44 2,045,846.99 1,645,765.73 1,462,934.700102Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0103.000.00.0000 CASH/BK OF AM. 10,106.84 0.08 0.00 10,106.92

10,106.84 0.08 0.00 10,106.920103Total FUNCTION:
20.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS 268,346.47 3,031.07 0.00 271,377.54
30.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS (102.46) 0.00 0.00 (102.46)
60.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS 522,302.15 0.00 0.00 522,302.15

790,546.16 3,031.07 0.00 793,577.230121Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 12,462,346.71 338,325.70 1,724,000.00 11,076,672.41
20.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 3,321,201.59 84,881.39 130,000.00 3,276,082.98
30.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 836,402.84 7,583.76 0.00 843,986.60
40.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 871,944.15 106,361.74 214,712.83 763,593.06
50.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 640,707.29 572.27 18,000.00 623,279.56
51.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 680,048.49 807.90 13,000.00 667,856.39
60.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 48,714.67 0.00 0.00 48,714.67
70.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 1,300,337.72 0.00 0.00 1,300,337.72

20,161,703.46 538,532.76 2,099,712.83 18,600,523.390180Total FUNCTION:

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number Title

Cash Balances by FUNCTION

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 11/01/2024 - 11/30/2024 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Printed: 12/12/2024 9:13:25 AM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 1
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number Title

Cash Balances by FUNCTION

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 11/01/2024 - 11/30/2024 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

22,113,103.42 3,949,112.27 5,195,375.35 20,866,840.34
End of Report

Printed: 12/12/2024 9:13:25 AM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 2
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10.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,519.55) $1,519.55 $0.00 $1,519.55
0.00%

10.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 $3,609.25 ($3,609.25) $0.00 ($3,609.25)
0.00%

10.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 ($3,841.68) $44,270.64 ($44,270.64) $0.00 ($44,270.64)
0.00%

10.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $3,602.74 ($3,602.74) $0.00 ($3,602.74)
0.00%

10.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0450.000.00.0000
EE/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 $636.37 ($636.37) $0.00 ($636.37)
0.00%

10.2.0451.000.00.0000
EE/TRS

$0.00 $0.00 ($113,614.36) $113,614.36 $0.00 $113,614.36
0.00%

10.2.0452.000.00.0000
EE/FED TAX PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $982.80 ($982.80) $0.00 ($982.80)
0.00%

10.2.0453.000.00.0000
EE/ILL STATE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($197.97) $197.97 $0.00 $197.97
0.00%

10.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0455.000.00.0000
EE/ANNUITY PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($609.59) $609.59 $0.00 $609.59
0.00%

10.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $14,815.25 ($14,815.25) $0.00 ($14,815.25)
0.00%

10.2.0457.000.00.0000
EE/FICA PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
11/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 11/30/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 12/12/2024 9:28:58 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 1
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10.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $2,968.70 ($2,968.70) $0.00 ($2,968.70)
0.00%

10.2.0490.000.00.0000
ER/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,495.58) $1,495.58 $0.00 $1,495.58
0.00%

10.2.0491.000.00.0000
ER/TRS ADMIN.

$0.00 $0.00 $111,572.20 ($111,572.20) $1,514.20 ($113,086.40)
0.00%

10.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $1,327.50 ($1,327.50) $0.00 ($1,327.50)
0.00%

10.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $489.00 ($489.00) $0.00 ($489.00)
0.00%

10.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($40,690.72) $40,690.72 $0.00 $40,690.72
0.00%

10.2.0496.000.00.0000
ER/FICA

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $965.92 ($965.92) $0.00 ($965.92)
0.00%

10.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $57,260.97 ($57,260.97) $0.00 ($57,260.97)
0.00%

10.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10FUND: $0.00 ($3,841.68) $84,373.57 ($84,373.57) $1,514.20 ($85,887.77)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
11/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 11/30/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 12/12/2024 9:28:58 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 2
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20.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($21.48) $21.48 $0.00 $21.48
0.00%

20.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 ($8.00) ($4,228.47) $4,228.47 $0.00 $4,228.47
0.00%

20.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $119.00 ($119.00) $0.00 ($119.00)
0.00%

20.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 $0.00 $10,806.61 ($10,806.61) $0.00 ($10,806.61)
0.00%

20.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $999.67 ($999.67) $0.00 ($999.67)
0.00%

20.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $205.67 ($205.67) $0.00 ($205.67)
0.00%

20.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $172.13 ($172.13) $0.00 ($172.13)
0.00%

20.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

20.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.53) $937.53 $0.00 $937.53
0.00%

20.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $187.81 ($187.81) $0.00 ($187.81)
0.00%

20.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $6,572.70 ($6,572.70) $0.00 ($6,572.70)
0.00%

20.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $490.00 ($490.00) $0.00 ($490.00)
0.00%

20FUND: $0.00 ($8.00) $14,366.11 ($14,366.11) $0.00 ($14,366.11)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
11/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 11/30/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 12/12/2024 9:28:58 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 3
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40.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 ($3,609.25) $3,609.25 $0.00 $3,609.25
0.00%

40.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $0.00 ($2,108.73) $2,108.73 $0.00 $2,108.73
0.00%

40.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($63.00) $63.00 $0.00 $63.00
0.00%

40.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

40.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $774.03 ($774.03) $0.00 ($774.03)
0.00%

40.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $110.02 ($110.02) $0.00 ($110.02)
0.00%

40.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $90.16 ($90.16) $0.00 ($90.16)
0.00%

40.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

40.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.44) $937.44 $0.00 $937.44
0.00%

40.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($666.81) $666.81 $0.00 $666.81
0.00%

40.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $4,513.55 ($4,513.55) $0.00 ($4,513.55)
0.00%

40FUND: $0.00 $0.00 ($1,897.47) $1,897.47 $0.00 $1,897.47

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
11/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 11/30/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 12/12/2024 9:28:58 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 4
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50.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50FUND: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
11/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 11/30/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 12/12/2024 9:28:58 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 5
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
11/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 11/30/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

End of Report

$0.00 ($3,849.68) $96,842.21 ($96,842.21) $1,514.20 ($98,356.41)Grand Total:

Printed: 12/12/2024 9:28:58 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 6
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cZRBXSy56YqRUVO8oIDeoPvWffR3xFP5/view?usp=share_link
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Darien 61 Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service
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00 $0.00Undesignated $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 $8,165,773.20EDUCATION $11,374,991.72 ($7,155,907.48) $0.00 $12,384,857.44
20 $954,521.58OPERATIONS AND MAINT. $3,322,208.30 ($576,666.44) $0.00 $3,700,063.44
30 $428,733.08DEBT SERVICE $501,409.87 ($86,175.00) $0.00 $843,967.95
40 $370,027.50TRANSPORTATION $981,086.34 ($531,868.67) $0.00 $819,245.17
50 $32,352.08SOCIAL SECURITY $653,609.04 ($54,522.53) $0.00 $631,438.59
51 $45,673.12IMRF $676,471.30 ($44,718.53) $0.00 $677,425.89
60 $0.00CAPITAL PROJECTS $1,073,881.45 ($480,420.80) $0.00 $593,460.65
70 $0.00WORKING CASH $1,313,223.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,313,223.42

End of Report
Grand Total: $19,896,881.44 $9,997,080.56 ($8,930,279.45) $20,963,682.55$0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

November
2024

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:

Printed: 12/12/2024 9:30:22 AM rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 114



Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,063,487.00 $363,409.38 $8,165,773.20 $10,897,713.80Fund 10 Total: 57.17%

Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.
$2,121,111.00 $87,912.46 $954,521.58 $1,166,589.42Fund 20 Total: 55.00%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$888,350.00 $7,583.76 $428,733.08 $459,616.92Fund 30 Total: 51.74%

Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION
$1,161,153.00 $6,648.91 $370,027.50 $791,125.50Fund 40 Total: 68.13%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$76,047.00 $572.27 $32,352.08 $43,694.92Fund 50 Total: 57.46%

Fund: 51 IMRF
$100,000.00 $807.90 $45,673.12 $54,326.88Fund 51 Total: 54.33%

End of Report

$23,410,148.00 $466,934.68 $9,997,080.56 $13,413,067.44Grand Total: 57.30%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 11/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

11/30/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 12/12/2024 10:05:55 AM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 1
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Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,510,285.00 $1,477,503.77 $7,155,907.48 $12,354,377.52 $8,566,336.38 $3,788,041.14Fund 10 Total:

19.42%
Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.

$1,553,280.00 $91,150.49 $576,666.44 $976,613.56 $58,466.63 $918,146.93Fund 20 Total:
59.11%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$887,350.00 $0.00 $86,175.00 $801,175.00 $0.00 $801,175.00Fund 30 Total:

90.29%
Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION

$1,340,995.00 $121,336.92 $531,868.67 $809,126.33 $43,810.31 $765,316.02Fund 40 Total:
57.07%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$146,936.00 $14,998.29 $54,522.53 $92,413.47 $611.71 $91,801.76Fund 50 Total:

62.48%
Fund: 51 IMRF

$156,240.00 $12,057.97 $44,718.53 $111,521.47 $733.74 $110,787.73Fund 51 Total:
70.91%

Fund: 60 CAPITAL PROJECTS
$1,390,000.00 $0.00 $480,420.80 $909,579.20 $1,536.16 $908,043.04Fund 60 Total:

65.33%

End of Report

$24,985,086.00 $1,717,047.44 $8,930,279.45 $16,054,806.55 $8,671,494.93 $7,383,311.62Grand Total:
29.55%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

11/30/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

Printed: 12/12/2024 10:07:24 AM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2024.1.29 Page: 1
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Page 1EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 12/12/24

Transaction Detail For: EJH Activity Fund

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Scheduled Split Date Action Check # Payee Category Transfer Memo/Notes Payment Deposit Balance
11/8/2024 3200 Tami

Fitzgerald
Box Tops Box Tops PBIS Reward

Purchases
40.00 67,432.22

11/8/2024 3201 Julia Polasek Student
Council

Student
Council

FNL, Boo
Grams,
Prizes, etc.

515.73 66,916.49

11/8/2024 3202 Jacob Buck Administrative Administrative Q1
Recognitions,
Staff
Recognition,
STARS
Breakfast

264.35 66,652.14

11/25/2024 3203 Zazzo
Pizzeria

Administrative Administrative Conference
Dinner

319.96 66,332.18

11/25/2024 3204 Jacob Buck Yearbook Yearbook Crypto Club
Student Text

219.24 66,112.94

11/25/2024 3205 Diane Nelson Library Library Library
Vending
Supplies

35.99 66,076.95

11/25/2024 3206 Image Market Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Acct #
H25240

271.20 65,805.75

11/25/2024 3207 Image Market Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Acct #
H25240

389.70 65,416.05

11/25/2024 3208 Paramount
Theatre

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Frozen
Musical
Balance
Order
#811341

340.00 65,076.05

11/25/2024 3209 Mad Hatter
Entertainment

Student
Council

Student
Council

Winter Dance
Deposit

200.00 64,876.05

11/25/2024 DEP Boat Trip
Student
Payments

8th Grade
Field Trip

8th Grade
Field Trip

Boat Trip
Student
Payments

5,365.00 70,241.05

11/25/2024 Double Good
Fundraising

Student
Council

Student
Council

Popcorn
Sales

2,912.00 73,153.05

11/25/2024 DEP Boat Trip
Student

8th Grade
Field Trip

8th Grade
Field Trip

Boat Trip
Student

1,440.00 74,593.05
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Page 2EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 12/12/24

Payments Payments
11/25/2024 Math Counts Administrative Administrative Math Counts

Award
Donation

200.00 74,793.05

11/25/2024 DEP Papa
Passero's
Fundraiser

Springfield
Trip

Springfield
Trip

Papa
Passero's
Fundraiser

79.33 74,872.38

11/25/2024 Custom Ink PBIS PBIS Custom Ink
Fundraiser

20.16 74,892.54

11/25/2024 Art Club Fees Art Art Art club fees 10.00 74,902.54
11/25/2024 Interest

Earned
Administrative Administrative Interest 195.71 75,098.25

Total Account Inflows: $10,222.20

Total Account Outflows: -$2,596.17

Net Account Total: $7,626.03
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Page 1DeLay Activity Account: printed from Lisa's Finances on 10/29/24

Transaction Detail For: DeLay Activity Account

11/1/24 - 11/30/24, Any Type, Any Status

Scheduled Split Date Check # Payee Category Transfer Clr Amount Balance Memo/Notes
11/22/2024 7425 Citrus General Fund General

Fund
-525.00 2,859.14 Fall Parent

Teacher
Conference
Dinner

11/30/2024 Interest Credit [Check
#0 Republic Checking]

General Fund General
Fund

R 9.35 2,868.49 Interest

Total Account Inflows: $9.35

Total Account Outflows: -$525.00

Net Account Total: -$515.65
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DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT Wed SIP Days

Darien School District 61
2025 - 2026 School Calendar 

August 2025 September 2025 August 18 - Teacher Institute - No School
August 19 - Teacher Institute - No School
August 20 - First Day of School for Students Grades 1-
8- No Late Start
August 21- First Day of School for Pre-K and 
Kindergarten
September 1 - Labor Day - No School
September 24 - 1/2 Day SIP - No Late Start

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
28 29 30 31 1 1 2 3 4 5
4 5 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 12
11 12 13 14 15 15 16 17 18 19
18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26
25 26 27 28 29 29 30

8 21
October 2025 November 2025

October 13 -  Columbus & Indigenous People's Day - No 
School
November 3 - Teacher Institute Day - No School
November 5- No Late Start
November 20 - Parent Teacher Conferences- 5 - 8 PM
November 24 - Parent Teacher Conferences- 12 - 8 PM - 
No School
November 25 - 28 - Thanksgiving Holiday - No School

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3

6 7 8 9 10 3 4 5 6 7
13 14 15 16 17 10 11 12 13 14
20 21 22 23 24 17 18 19 20 21
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28

22 14
December 2025 January 2026

December 22 - January 4 - Winter Break - No School
January 19 - Martin Luther King Day - No School
January 28 - 1/2 Day SIP - No Late Start

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3 4 5 1 2
8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9
15 16 17 18 19 12 13 14 15 16
22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23
29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30

15 19
February 2026 March 2026

February 16 - President's Day - No School
February 25 - No Late Start
February 26 - Parent Teacher Conferences 5 - 8 PM
February 27 - Teacher Institute Day - No School
March 30- April 6 - Spring Break - No School

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
2 3 4 5 6 2 3 4 5 6
9 10 11 12 13 9 10 11 12 13
16 17 18 19 20 16 17 18 19 20
23 24 25 26 27 23 24 25 26 27

30 31
18 20

April 2026 May 2026
April 7 - Schools Reopen
April 29 - 1/2 Day SIP - No Late Start
May 25 - Memorial Day- No School
May 29 - Last Day of School - 1/2 Day of School- No 
Late Start 
June 1 - June 5 - Emergency Days

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3 1

6 7 8 9 10 4 5 6 7 8
13 14 15 16 17 11 12 13 14 15
20 21 22 23 24 18 19 20 21 22
27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29

18 20
June 2026 Legend Created 10/21/2024

M Tu W Th F First Day of School for students

1 2 3 4 5 Last Day of School- 1/2 Day of School

8 9 10 11 12 Parent Teacher Conferences

15 16 17 18 19 Teacher Institute Day- No school

22 23 24 25 26 Non-Atendance Day

Emergency Days

School Improvement Day (SIP)- 1/2 Day of School

For Students in grades K-8, Late Start days begin on Wednesday August 28, 2024
Late Start times: Eisenhower- 8:30am, Lace- 8:55am, Mark DeLay- 9:10am
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DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT Friday SIP Days

Darien School District 61
2025 - 2026 School Calendar 

August 2025 September 2025 August 18 - Teacher Institute - No School
August 19 - Teacher Institute - No School
August 20 - First Day of School for Students Grades 1-
8- No Late Start
August 21- First Day of School for Pre-K and 
Kindergarten
September 1 - Labor Day - No School
September 24- No Late Start
September 26 - 1/2 Day SIP

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
28 29 30 31 1 1 2 3 4 5
4 5 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 12
11 12 13 14 15 15 16 17 18 19
18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26
25 26 27 28 29 29 30

8 21
October 2025 November 2025

October 13 -  Columbus & Indigenous People's Day - No 
School
November 3 - Teacher Institute Day - No School
November 5- No Late Start
November 20 - Parent Teacher Conferences- 5 - 8 PM
November 24 - Parent Teacher Conferences- 12 - 8 PM - 
No School
November 25 - 28 - Thanksgiving Holiday - No School

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3

6 7 8 9 10 3 4 5 6 7
13 14 15 16 17 10 11 12 13 14
20 21 22 23 24 17 18 19 20 21
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28

22 14
December 2025 January 2026

December 22 - January 4 - Winter Break - No School
January 19 - Martin Luther King Day - No School
January 28- No Late Start
January 30 - 1/2 Day SIP 

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3 4 5 1 2
8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9
15 16 17 18 19 12 13 14 15 16
22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23
29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30

15 19
February 2026 March 2026

February 16 - President's Day - No School
February 25 - No Late Start
February 26 - Parent Teacher Conferences 5 - 8 PM
February 27 - Teacher Institute Day - No School
March 30- April 6 - Spring Break - No School

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
2 3 4 5 6 2 3 4 5 6
9 10 11 12 13 9 10 11 12 13
16 17 18 19 20 16 17 18 19 20
23 24 25 26 27 23 24 25 26 27

30 31
18 20

April 2026 May 2026
April 7 - Schools Reopen
April 29- No Late Start
May 1 - 1/2 Day SIP
May 25 - Memorial Day- No School
May 27- No Late Start
May 29 - Last Day of School - 1/2 Day of School
June 1 - June 5 - Emergency Days

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3 1

6 7 8 9 10 4 5 6 7 8
13 14 15 16 17 11 12 13 14 15
20 21 22 23 24 18 19 20 21 22
27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29

18 20
June 2026 Legend Created 10/21/2024

M Tu W Th F First Day of School for students

1 2 3 4 5 Last Day of School- 1/2 Day of School

8 9 10 11 12 Parent Teacher Conferences

15 16 17 18 19 Teacher Institute Day- No school

22 23 24 25 26 Non-Atendance Day

Emergency Days

School Improvement Day- 1/2 Day of School

For Students in grades K-8, Late Start days begin on Wednesday August 28, 2024
Late Start times: Eisenhower- 8:30am, Lace- 8:55am, Mark DeLay- 9:10am
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HINSDALE TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 86
2025-2026 School Calendar      

Important Dates

School year begins August 13, 2025 and ends June 1, 2026*  First Semester August 13 - December 19

The calendar may be changed at any time by board vote or for emergencies as determined by the Superintendent. Second Semester January 6 - May 22

New Educator Orientation August 5 - 8

Institute Days August 11-12, January 5, February 27

M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total Early Release Wednesdays Student Dismissal - 1:55 pm

1 1 2 3 4 5 4 1 2 3 2 Building Collaboration - 2:15 - 3:15 pm

4 5 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 Curriculum Night August 28

11 12 13 14 15 3 15 16 17 18 19 5 13 14 15 16 17 5 Fall Conferences  October 2

18 19 20 21 22 5 22 23 24 25 26 5 20 21 22 23 24 5 Spring Conferences February 26

25 26 27 28 29 5 29 30 2 27 28 28 30 31 5 Early Dismissal March 27 - 12:35 pm

August 2025 13 September 2025 21 October 2025 22 District Testing October 15

 April 15 - 16

M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total District Improvement Days Student Dismissal - 12:35 pm

3 4 5 6 7 5 1 2 3 4 5 5 1 2 0 District Collaboration - 12:50 - 3:15 pm

10 11 12 13 14 5 8 9 10 11 12 5 5 6 7 8 9 4 ALICE Training for Staff October 3 - Staff Dismissal - 12:30 pm

17 18 19 20 21 5 15 16 17 18 19 5 12 13 14 15 16 5 Holidays - Staff and Student Non-Attendance Days

24 25 26 27 28 2 22 23 24 25 26 0 19 20 21 22 23 4 Labor Day September 1

0 29 30 31 0 26 27 28 29 30 5 Election Day No General Election

November 2025 17 December 2025 15 January 2026 18 Thanksgiving Break November 26 - 28

   Winter Break December 22 - January 2

M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total Martin Luther King Day January 19

2 3 4 5 6 5 2 3 4 5 6 5 1 2 3 0 President's Day February 16

9 10 11 12 13 5 9 10 11 12 13 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 Spring Break March 30 - April 2

16 17 18 19 20 4 16 17 18 19 20 5 13 14 15 16 17 5 Memorial Day May 26

23 24 25 26 27 4 23 24 25 26 27 5 20 21 22 23 24 5

0 30 31 0 27 28 29 30 4 Student Non-Attendance Days

February 2026 18 March 2026 20 April 2026 19 New Educator Orientation August 5 - 8

  Institute Days August 11-12, January 5, February 27

M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total Count of Student Attendance Days 179 ALICE Training for Staff October 3

1 1 1 1      First Semester   88 Exams and Graduation

4 5 6 7 8 5      Second Semester                        91 1st Semester Final Exams December 18 - 20

11 12 13 14 15 5 Total Teacher Days 183 AP Exams May 4 - 15

18 19 20 21 22 5      Institute Days 4 Graduation                                                                                         TBD

25 26 27 28 29 4 Total Calendar Days 188 2nd Semester Final Exams May 20 - 22

May 2026 16 June 2026      Emergency Days 5        *If emergency days are not utilized, the last day of school will be May 22
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Community High School District 99

2025-2026 District Calendar
 Board Approved 03/18/24

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri 13-15 Teacher Institute - No student attendance

1 1 2 3 4 5 18 FIRST DAY OF CLASSES 

4 5 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 12

11 12 13 14 15 15 16 17 18 19

18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26 1 Labor Day - No School

25 26 27 28 29 29 30

10 Teacher Conferences - No student attendance

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri 13 Non-Attendance Day

1 2 3 3 4 5 6 7

6 7 8 9 10 10 11 12 13 14

13 14 15 16 17 17 18 19 20 21 26-28 Thanksgiving Recess - No School

20 21 22 23 24 24 25 26 27 28

27 28 29 30 31

19 End of First Semester - 85 Days

19 Winter Break Begins - End of Day

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri

1 2 3 4 5 1 1 2

8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9 2 Last Day of Winter Break

15 16 17 18 19 12 13 14 15 16 5 Teacher Institute - No student attendance

22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23 6 Classes Resume

29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30 19 Martin Luther King Jr. Day - No School

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri 16 Presidents' Day - No School

2 3 4 5 6 2 3 4 5 6 27 County Institute Day - No student attendance

9 10 11 12 13 9 10 11 12 13

16 17 18 19 20 16 17 18 19 20

23 24 25 26 27 23 24 25 26 27 27 Spring Break Begins - End of Day

30 31

3 Last Day of Spring Break

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri 6 Classes Resume

1 2 3 1

6 7 8 9 10 4 5 6 7 8

13 14 15 16 17 11 12 13 14 15 17 Graduation

20 21 22 23 24 18 19 20 21 22 21 End of Second Semester - 90 Days

27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29 22 Teacher Institute - No student attendance

25 Memorial Day - No School

26-29 Emergency Days - to be cancelled if not used*

First Day of School Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri

Institute Day 1 2 3 4 5 1 Emergency Day - to be cancelled if not used*

NO SCHOOL 8 9 10 11 12 19 Juneteenth

11:30 Dismissal 15 16 17 18 19

Teacher Conferences 22 23 24 25 26

29 30

AUGUST 2025

OCTOBER 2025

SEPTEMBER 2025

NOVEMBER 2025

NOVEMBER 2025

AUGUST 2025

SEPTEMBER 2025

May 2026

MARCH 2026

MARCH 2026

OCTOBER 2025

APRIL 2026

JUNE 2026LEGEND:

DECEMBER 2025 JANUARY 2026

DECEMBER 2025

MAY 2026

APRIL 2026

JANUARY 2026

June 2026

* The Last Day of school could be June 1

 if Emergency Days are needed.

FEBRUARY 2026 FEBRUARY 2026
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Fulfilling the Promise of 
Public Education In Illinois91



Vision 2030 provides 
a blueprint to enhance public education 

through future-focused learning 
with shared accountability 

and predictable funding 

AN ADVOCACY FRAMEWORK
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AGENDA

01 Background

02 Future Focused Learning

03 Shared Accountability

04 Predictable Funding

05 Take Action
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01
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Building on the Work 
of Vision 2020

Vision 2020 Goals and Outcomes

● Evidence Based 
Funding (EBF)

● Teacher 
Recruitment

● College and Career 
Readiness

● Illinois Balanced 
Accountability 
System

EBF has 
increased 

State 
funding from 
$5.9 billion in 
2017 to $8.28 

billion  in 
2024
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Vision 2030 
Centers Around
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Future Focused 
Learning

Predictable 
Funding

01 02 03

Vision 2030

Priorities for 
the Future

Shared 
Accountability
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Future Focused 
Learning
Reshaping our schools and 
classrooms and redefining 
student success to reflect and 
prepare students for all the 
different ways that the world 
and economy continue to 
change. 

Priorities for the Future
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Future Focused Learning: 
Recommended State Policies

Priority 1 
Promote future-driven skills 
that allow for more college and 
career exploration:

● Advocate for career exploration through emerging 
technologies, flexible certification pathways, and 
equitable access to dual credit programs, including 
funding for free community college enrollment and 
expanding the dual-credit teacher pool.

● Establish a task force to study AI’s impact on K-12 
education, creating a toolkit to guide its responsible 
use and support educational goals.

Priority 2 
Enhance student safety
and well-being:

● Advocate for a task force to create a centralized 
repository of best practices, funding sources, and tools 
to ensure equitable school safety and address physical 
and mental health needs statewide.

● Promote a unified approach to safety and well-being 
by leveraging expertise, fostering community 
partnerships, and providing resources to support 
student resiliency and diverse district needs.
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Future Focused Learning: 
Recommended State Policies

Priority 3 
Attract and retain a high 
quality and diverse educator 
pipeline:

● Develop a statewide campaign to inspire careers in 
education, supported by regional grow-your-own 
programs, dual-credit pathways, scholarships, and 
practical experience for aspiring educators.

● Advocate for flexible and efficient educator licensure 
pathways, alternative credentialing options, and 
enhanced professional support to address teacher 
shortages and improve the educator experience.

Priority 4 
Promote curriculum and 
instructional flexibility to 
meet the unique needs of local 
communities

● Ensure a high-quality and equitable education by 
safeguarding instructional time and removing 
mandates that hinder local districts from tailoring 
curriculum and programs to meet their community's 
unique needs.

● Expand access to dual-credit, career and technical 
education (CTE), and community-based programs 
through flexible, cross-agency partnerships that 
address students’ holistic needs, prioritizing equitable 
opportunities for low-income and marginalized 
students.
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Shared 
Accountability
Thinking beyond annual 
standardized tests to more 
fairly and effectively measure 
student success by considering 
both growth and proficiency 
over time. 
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Shared Accountability: 
Recommended State Policies

Priority 1 
Reform the Illinois assessment system to be a timely and 
useful measure of student proficiency and growth over time

● Provide unofficial student results to districts in near real-time to support timely instructional 
decisions, while maintaining quality assurance for official reporting. Align proficiency 
benchmarks with national standards to ensure clarity, transparency, and an accurate 
reflection of student performance.

● Develop an adaptive state assessment system that measures proficiency and growth across 
and beyond grade levels, offering districts the flexibility to administer periodic benchmark 
assessments throughout the year to reduce costs and streamline progress monitoring.
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Shared Accountability: 
Recommended State Policies

● Revise accountability scoring to emphasize student growth for those below 
proficiency while maintaining high expectations for proficient students. Replace 
normative rankings with fixed performance thresholds for summative designations to 
ensure fair and transparent evaluations.

● Expand whole-child success indicators to grades 3-8, de-emphasize chronic 
absenteeism as a standalone metric, and shift IL-Empower administration to 
ROEs/ISCs for more consistent and impactful school improvement efforts.

Priority 2 
Reform the current accountability system to provide local 
flexibility for identifying indicators that create a more holistic 
view of student success
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Shared Accountability: 
Recommended State Policies

● Streamline Mandates: Establish a subcommittee to categorize mandates as 
Essential (e.g., safety, civil rights, fully funded) or Discretionary, allowing local 
districts to opt out of discretionary mandates. Require cost-benefit analyses for 
proposed mandates to balance financial and operational impacts with educational 
benefits.

● Modernize Data Reporting: Modernize the IWAS system by developing APIs to 
enable seamless integration with data system vendors, reducing administrative 
burdens and redirecting resources to students.

Priority 3 
Reform the mandate process to ensure implementation 
procedures that promote flexibility and local decision making
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Predictable 
Funding
Providing excellent education 
resources and future-focused 
learning opportunities for 
student success requires 
long-term predictable and 
sustainable funding.
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Predictable Funding: 
Recommended State Policies

Priority 1 
Protect the integrity and 
funding of the evidence-based 
funding formula

● Fund the Evidence-Based Funding (EBF) model at the 
statutory minimum of $350 million annually and ensure 
all students receive at least 90% of their adequacy 
target. Maintain the current EBF distribution model and 
categorical payments to protect equitable and 
predictable funding for all districts.

● Mandate transparency in how EBF funds are utilized 
and require the Professional Review Panel to analyze 
any proposed changes to the EBF model, with the 
Illinois State Board of Education providing detailed 
impact models for review.

Priority 2 
Strengthen public education 
through pension reforms

● Educate educators, community members, and 
legislators on the complexities and impacts of the 
Teacher Retirement System (TRS) and Illinois 
Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF). Conduct a critical 
analysis of Tier I and Tier II systems to address their 
benefits, challenges, and long-term financial 
implications for public education.

● Develop a Tier II pension model that meets federal 
requirements, attracts and retains high-quality staff, 
and identifies sustainable funding streams without 
harming school districts, ensuring the long-term 
viability of Illinois' pension systems.
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Predictable Funding: 
Recommended State Policies

Priority 3 
Establish equitable funding 
sources for Capital and safety 
needs

● Leverage the County School Facility Sales Tax to 
support capital projects, school safety, and mental 
health resources, while advocating for a statewide 
solution to provide equitable opportunities for all 
districts.

● Advocate for consistent funding of School 
Maintenance Project Grants and expand federal Title 
IV funding to enhance school safety measures across 
Illinois

Priority 4
Enhance financial flexibility 
For all school districts

● Make interfund transferability permanent to help 
districts manage resources effectively, and allow local 
boards to use Health Life Safety (HLS) revenue for 
survey or audit findings without state oversight, 
reducing administrative burdens.

● Create mechanisms for all districts under PTELL to 
access Debt Service Extension Base (DSEB) funding 
and allow levying specific costs outside PTELL, 
ensuring financial stability and equitable support for 
local capital and operational needs.

111



Take Action

05
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Call to Action
Goal: Grassroot support for 
Vision 2030 through local 
Board Resolutions across 
Illinois

● 90% of Boards in Illinois 
Supported Vision 2020

● Board Resolutions were 
critical in communicating to 
legislators the unified 
support for the Goals of 
Vision 2020

● School districts across 
Illinois are being asked to 
express support for the goals 
and priorities of Vision 2030 
by passing a resolution at a 
future BOE meeting 
(Jan/Feb).

113



Questions?114



LUNCH PROGRAM REVENUE/EXPENSE            FY 2025
CODES REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.4.1611.000.00.0000 STUDENT LUNCH SALES $214 $3,515 $11,515 $14,012 $12,293 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,549 $97,000

10.4.1612.000.00.0000 STUDENT BREAKFAST $0 $201 $1,431 $1,876 $1,975 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,483 $13,000

10.4.1613.000.00.0000 A LA CARTE SALES $0 $748 $3,702 $3,832 $3,184 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,466 $38,000

10.4.1614.000.00.0000 MILK SALES $0 $124 $444 $434 $457 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,458 $5,000

10.4.1620.000.00.0000 ADULT LUNCH SALES $0 $0 $2,873 $18 $23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,915 $700

10.4.3360.000.00.0000 STATE/FREE LUNCH & Breakfast $242 $0 $417 $59 $180 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $899 $3,000

10.4.4210.000.00.0000 NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH $0 $0 $1,975 $24,525 $20,312 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $46,812 $210,000

10.4.42XX.000.00.0000 SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROG. $0 $0 $0 $4,041 $3,698 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,739 $33,000

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $118,321 $399,700

CODES EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.5.2560.116.06.0000 Food Service Director $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,573 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,861 $80,000

10.5.2560.118.02.0000 Food Service/Salaries (Lace) $0 $0 $2,194 $3,425 $3,897 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,516 $19,800

10.5.2560.118.03.0000 Food Service/Salaries (EJH) $0 $0 $10,193 $12,178 $15,057 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,427 $106,000

10.5.2560.118.04.0000 Food Service/Salaries (MD) $0 $0 $2,152 $3,317 $3,972 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,441 $38,500

10.5.2560.118.06.0000 Food Service/Salaries (District) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.221.0X.0000 Food Service Life ins $4 $4 $4 $8 $8 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29 $100

10.5.2560.222.0X.0000 Food Service Health $685 $685 $948 $1,633 $685 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,636 $20,000

10.5.2560.223.0X.0000 Food Service Dental Ins $23 $23 $37 $37 $37 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $156 $300

10.5.2560.323.0X.0000 Repair and Maint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

10.5.2560.332.0X.0000 Travel Reimburs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100

10.5.2560.390.0X.0000 Purchase Service $0 $2,153 $0 $590 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,743 $4,000

10.5.2560.410.0X.0000 Food Supplies $0 $0 $13,303 $12,358 $7,876 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,538 $125,200

10.5.2560.490.0X.0001 Food Service Uniforms $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500

10.5.2560.490.0X.0000 Non Food Supplies $0 $0 $1,652 $1,246 $285 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,183 $18,400

10.5.2560.541.0X.0000 Replacement of Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.542.0X.0000 Food Service New Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

5x.5.2560.xxx.xx.xxxx Fund 5x: Food Service IMRF/SS $826 $0 $2,602 $3,161 $3,669 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,258 $41,050

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $143,787 $458,950

Outstanding Lunch (as of lastest date posted to this document): $25,508

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $118,321 $399,700

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $143,787 $458,950

DIFFERENCE -$7,654 -$4,849 -$17,298 $4,271 $64 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$25,466 -$59,250
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KIDS CLUB Program History Report

FY  2025
REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 YR 2025
ENROLLMENT 0 139 142 142 148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kids CLUB _ TUITION $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $109,390 $232,500
TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $109,390 $232,500

EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE
2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

SALARIES $3,111 $3,111 $11,051 $15,193 $15,584 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,050 $137,500
BENEFITS $1,264 $1,264 $3,040 $3,241 $3,338 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,146 $34,300
OTHER $0 $0 $202 $0 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $452 $450
FOOD $0 $1,533 $2,398 $1,566 $1,316 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,813 $16,600
SUPPLIES $17 $261 $219 $456 $560 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,514 $4,500
DUE TO 61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,500
TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $68,975 $224,850

TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $109,390 $232,500

TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $68,975 $224,850

DIFFERENCE -$4,080 $25,136 -$1,833 $14,079 $7,113 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,416 $7,650
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2024 Tax Levy

December 17, 2024
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Levy Calendar 

October - Develop initial levy request projections  

November - Present tentative tax levy and related information to the Board of 
Education 

December - Prepare notice and conduct public hearing, if required, and present final 
levy to the Board of Education for approval

Prior to December 31, 2024 - Levy is filed with DuPage County Clerk

March/April - Clerk uses finalized EAV and new property numbers to provide 
extension amounts to District 

May/June - District receives first receipts of property taxes from 2024 levy
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Levy Importance
- The purpose of the local property tax is 

to access funding to maintain and 
enhance the programs associated with 
providing all Darien 61 students with a 
high-quality education experience 

- Local property taxes represent 
approximately 78% of the total school 
district revenue
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Property Tax Extension Limitation Law - PTELL

(Tax Caps)

● Enacted in DuPage County in 1992
● Limits the increase in property tax extension to 5% of the increase in the 

“Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers” (CPI-U), whichever is less.
● Allows district the flexibility to continue to extend bonds (DSEB) to a level 

equal to its 1994 debt extension.  Annually DSEB limit now increases by CPI 
each year.  
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Consumer Price Index (CPI) History
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Consumer Price Index
(CPI) Average

3-Year Average
5.63%

5-Year Average
4.12%

10-Year Average
2.82%
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Proposed vs. Estimated?

● We submit a proposed levy to the county 
○ This is not the amount we estimate we will receive

● In order to ensure that we do not lose revenue relating to the “tax cap” formula 
we levy a larger amount than what we will be entitled

● The maximum revenue growth from existing taxpayers is limited to the rate of 
CPI.  The District will also receive additional revenue from any new 
construction within the district boundaries

● CPI for the 2024 levy is at 3.4%
● Tentative new construction is at $895,280
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Proposed 2024 Tax Levy

ANNUAL LEVY - THE 2024 PROPOSED NUMBERS
Table A

2023 2024 VARIANCE
FUNDS TAX EXTENSION TAX LEVY IN DOLLARS IN PERCENTAGE

EDUCATION FUND 14,955,774.29 15,700,000.00 744,225.71 4.98%
O & M FUND 1,536,617.15 1,600,000.00 63,382.85 4.12%
IMRF FUND 99,633.99 10.00 -99,623.99 -99.99%
TRANSPORTATION FUND 474,447.59 693,000.00 218,552.41 46.06%
SPECIAL EDUCATION 151,823.23 157,300.00 5,476.77 3.61%
SOCIAL SECURITY 70,574.08 10.00 -70,564.08 -99.99%

TOTAL CAP FUND 17,288,870.33 18,150,320.00 861,449.67 4.98%
TOTAL NON-CAP FUNDS 896,705.95 900,900.00 4,194.05 0.47%
TOTAL CAP & NON-CAP 
FUNDS 18,185,576.28 19,051,220.00 865,643.72 4.52%
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Estimated 2024 Tax Levy

ANNUAL LEVY - THE 2024 ESTIMATED NUMBERS
Table B

2023 2024 VARIANCE
FUNDS TAX EXTENSION TAX LEVY IN DOLLARS IN PERCENTAGE

EDUCATION FUND 14,955,774.29 15,490,088.00 534,313.71 3.57%
O & M FUND 1,536,617.15 1,591,515.00 54,897.85 3.57%
IMRF FUND 99,633.99 10.00 -99,623.99 -99.99%
TRANSPORTATION FUND 474,447.59 667,614.00 193,166.41 40.71%
SPECIAL EDUCATION 151,823.23 157,300.00 5,476.77 3.61%
SOCIAL SECURITY 70,574.08 10.00 -70,564.08 -99.99%

TOTAL CAP FUND 17,288,870.33 17,906,537.00 617,666.67 3.57%
TOTAL NON-CAP FUNDS 896,705.95 900,900.00 4,194.05 0.47%
TOTAL CAP & NON-CAP 
FUNDS 18,185,576.28 18,807,437.00 621,860.72 3.11%
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Tax Levy: Request vs Extension
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Tax Rate Impact 

Change of about $87.45 per year or $7.29 
per month

2023

2023

$3,769.15 $3,856.60
2024

Estimated Tax Rate 
2.9113%

2023
Market Value 
$368,010

2024
Market Value 
$397,450
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Public Act 103-0394 Report 
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Fund Balance 
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Reference Information 
• Aggregate Levy (tax levy) – The amount of tax revenue requested (actual dollars) 
• Consumer Price Index (CPI) - Inflation factor used for determining extension of tax levy
• Debt Service –The fund used to make principal and interest payments on the bonds previous sold by the District
• Debt Service Levy – Those levies made to retire the principal or pay interest on bonds or to make payments due under 

public building commission leases
• Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV) - (1/3 of Property Market Value)
• New Property –New improvements or additions to existing property on any parcel of real property that increased the 

assessed value of that real property. This is not subject to PTELL
• Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (PTELL or “Tax Caps”) - limits the increase over prior year extension on 

existing property to 5% or CPI whichever is lower
• Tax Cap – The tax cap is a state law that limits property taxes extended to a maximum percentage increase over the prior 

year’s extension  
• Tax Extension – Amount of tax revenue collected by the county on behalf of the district
• Tax Levy - The amount of money a school district requests to be raised from property tax
• Tax Rate –Percentage Applied to EAV to Calculate Tax Extension 
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Thank you.

December 17, 2024
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BOARD OF EDUCATION
DARIEN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 61

DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING FINAL AGGREGATE TAX

LEVY FOR THE YEAR 2024

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Darien School District No. 61, DuPage County,
State of Illinois (“the Board of Education”), is empowered to levy a tax on the real property
within the Darien School District No. 61, DuPage County, State of Illinois (“the School
District”); and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2024, the Board of Education estimated that the property
taxes extended for 2024 for corporate and special purposes would be $18,150,320.00; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2024, the Board of Education estimated that the property
taxes extended for 2024 for debt service and public building commission leases would be
$900,900.00 and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2024, the Board of Education estimated that the total
property taxes extended for 2024 would be $19,051,220.00; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education must adopt and file its certificate of tax levy for tax
year 2024 with the DuPage County Clerk on or before Tuesday December 31, 2024;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Darien School
District No. 61, DuPage County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1: The Board of Education does hereby approve and authorize the amounts
as set forth in the Certificate of Tax Levy attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1.

Section 2: The Secretary of the Board of Education, or designee, is authorized and
directed to file with the Clerk of DuPage County on or before December 31, 2024: a copy of this
Resolution, including Exhibit 1; a copy of the Resolution Levying a Special Tax for Special
Education Purposes; a copy of the Certification of Compliance in Truth in Taxation Law; and
any other additional levies, and resolutions authorizing such additional levies, adopted by the
Board of Education for 2024.

Section 3: All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith shall be and the
same are hereby repealed, and this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately and
forthwith upon its passage.
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Upon the roll being called, the following members voted "Aye":

The following members voted "Nay":

APPROVED:

BOARD OF EDUCATION
DARIEN SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 61, COUNTY OF DUPAGE,
STATE OF ILLINOIS

By: ____________________________
President

Date: ____________________________

ATTEST:

____________________________
Secretary

Date: ____________________________
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS

COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE
FINAL LEVY

I, Travis Myers, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting
Secretary of the Board of Education of Darien School District No. 61, DuPage County, Illinois,
and that, as such official, I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board of Education of
said School District.

I do further certify that the foregoing Resolution Authorizing and Directing Final
Aggregate Tax Levy for the Year 2024 is the true, correct, and complete copy of said Resolution
as adopted by the Board of Education of said School District at a meeting held on the 17th day of
December, 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature this 17th day of
December, 2024.

Secretary
Board of Education
Darien School District No. 61,
County of DuPage,
State of Illinois
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RESOLUTION LEVYING A SPECIAL TAX FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION
PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Section 17-2.2a of the Illinois School Code as amended by Public Act
83-930 provides that a school Board of any district having a population of less than 500,000
inhabitants may, by proper resolution, levy an annual tax upon the value of the property of their
School District as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue for special education
purposes; and

WHEREAS, this School District maintains grades Preschool through eight,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education, The Darien

Public Schools, District No. 61, County of DuPage, Illinois as follows:
Section 1. This Board of Education hereby approves and authorizes a levy for special

education purposes in the amount of $157,300.00.
Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.
Adopted this 17th day of December, 2024.

____________________________________
President
Board of Education
Darien School District No. 61
County of DuPage
State of Illinois

ATTEST:

_____________________________________
Secretary
Board of Education
Darien School District No. 61
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS

COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE
LEVYING A SPECIAL TAX FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION PURPOSES

I, Travis Myers, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting
Secretary of the Board of Education of Darien School District No. 61, DuPage County, Illinois,
and that, as such official, I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board of Education of
said School District.

I do further certify that the foregoing Resolution Levying a Special Tax for Special
Education Purposes for the Year 2024 is the true, correct, and complete copy of said Resolution
as adopted by the Board of Education of said School District at a meeting held on the 17th day of
December, 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature this 17th day of
December, 2024.

Secretary
Board of Education
Darien School District No. 61,
County of DuPage,
State of Illinois
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2024 supplemental tax levy resolution 4913-1882-9315 v1.docx 
2291367 

MINUTES of a regular public meeting of the Board of Education of 
School District Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois, held at Lace 
Elementary School, 7414 Cass Avenue, Darien, Illinois, in said 
School District at 7:00 o’clock P.M., on the 17th day of December, 
2024. 

 * * * 

The President called the meeting to order and directed the Secretary to call the roll. 

Upon the roll being called, Karen Buckels, the President, and the following members were 

physically present at said location: __________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The following members were allowed by a majority of the members of the Board of 

Education in accordance with and to the extent allowed by rules adopted by the Board of Education 

to attend the meeting by video or audio conference: ____________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

No member was not permitted to attend the meeting by video or audio conference. 

The following members were absent and did not participate in the meeting in any manner 

or to any extent whatsoever: _______________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The President announced that in view of the current financial condition of the District, the 

Board of Education would consider the adoption of a resolution authorizing a supplemental tax 

levy to pay the principal of and interest on outstanding limited bonds of the District. 

Whereupon Member ____________________ presented and the Secretary read by title a 

resolution as follows, a copy of which was provided to each member of the Board of Education 

prior to said meeting and to everyone in attendance at said meeting who requested a copy: 
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RESOLUTION authorizing a supplemental tax levy to pay the 
principal of and interest on outstanding limited bonds of School 
District Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois. 

 * * * 

WHEREAS, School District Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois (the “District”), is a duly 

organized School District operating under the provisions of the School Code of the State of Illinois, 

and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto (the “School Code”); and 

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore issued and has outstanding its General Obligation 

Limited Tax School Bonds, Series 2021 (the “Bonds”); and 

WHEREAS, the Bonds were issued as limited bonds pursuant to and in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 15.01 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act of the State of Illinois, as 

amended (the “Debt Reform Act”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Board of Education of the District (the 

“Board”) on the 16th day of November, 2021, as supplemented by a Notification of Sale for the 

Bonds, dated the 30th day of November, 2021, a resolution adopted on the 20th day of December, 

2022, and a resolution adopted on the 19th day of December, 2023 (collectively, the “Bond 

Resolution”), and in accordance with the provisions of the School Code and the Debt Reform Act, 

the District has heretofore levied taxes upon all of the taxable property within the District to pay 

the principal of and interest on the Bonds as set forth in Column (B) of the schedule attached hereto 

as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the Bond Resolution has been filed with the County Clerk of The County of 

DuPage, Illinois (the “County Clerk”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Bond Resolution, the District directed the County Clerk to 

extend the taxes levied in the Bond Resolution to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds in 

accordance with the terms of the Bond Resolution; and 
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WHEREAS, although the obligation of the District to pay the Bonds is a general obligation 

under the School Code and all taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay 

the Bonds without limitation as to rate, the amount of said taxes that will be extended to pay the 

Bonds is limited by the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law of the State of Illinois, as amended 

(the “Tax Extension Limitation Law”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the Debt Reform Act, the 

Bonds are payable from the debt service extension base of the District (the “Base”), which is an 

amount equal to that portion of the extension of the District for the 1994 levy year constituting an 

extension for payment of principal of and interest on bonds issued by the District without 

referendum, but not including alternate bonds issued under Section 15 of the Debt Reform Act or 

refunding obligations issued to refund or to continue to refund obligations of the District initially 

issued pursuant to referendum, increased each year, commencing with the 2009 levy year, by the 

lesser of 5% or the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index (as defined in the Tax 

Extension Limitation Law) during the 12-month calendar year preceding the levy year; and 

WHEREAS, the Base for levy year 2024 is equal to $952,196.53 (the “2024 Base”); and 

WHEREAS, the principal of and interest due on the Bonds is set forth in Column (A) of 

Exhibit A and in certain levy years exceeds the taxes levied in the Bond Resolution; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the School Code, the Debt Reform Act and the Tax 

Extension Limitation Law, the District has the authority to adopt a supplemental levy causing the 

amount of taxes levied to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds to be increased up to the 

amount of the 2024 Base or the amount of the principal of and interest due on the Bonds payable 

from the taxes levied for each such levy year (including principal of and interest due on the Bonds 

in excess of the taxes levied in prior years), whichever is less; and 
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WHEREAS, the Board has heretofore determined and does hereby determine that it is 

necessary and in the best interests of the District that the District adopt a supplemental tax levy to 

pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds as further described herein: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Education of School 

District Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

 Section 1. The preambles to this Resolution are hereby found and determined to be true, 

correct and complete and are hereby incorporated into this Resolution by this reference. 

 Section 2. The District does hereby levy for the year 2024, the supplemental amounts 

set forth in Column (C) of Exhibit A, which levies shall be extended against all of the taxable 

property in the District for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Bonds.  The 

taxes herein levied shall be in addition to and in excess of the taxes levied in the Bond Resolution.  

A schedule showing the aggregate of the taxes levied in the Bond Resolution and the taxes levied 

in this Resolution is set forth in Column (D) of Exhibit A. 

 Section 3. Forthwith upon the passage of this Resolution, the Secretary of the Board is 

hereby directed to file a certified copy of this Resolution with the County Clerk, and it shall be the 

duty of the County Clerk to in and for the year 2024, ascertain the rate necessary to produce the 

tax as set forth in Column (D) of Exhibit A, and extend the same for collection on the tax books 

against all of the taxable property within the District in connection with other taxes levied in each 

of said years for school purposes, in order to raise the respective amount aforesaid and in each of 

said years such annual tax shall be computed, extended and collected in the same manner as now 

or hereafter provided by law for the computation, extension and collection of taxes for general 

school purposes of the District, and when collected, the taxes hereby levied shall be placed to the 

credit of the special fund heretofore created and designated as the “School Bond and Interest 

Fund,” which taxes are hereby irrevocably pledged to and shall be used only for the purpose of 

141



-4- 

paying the principal of and interest on the Bonds; and a certified copy of this Resolution shall also 

be filed with the School Treasurer who receives the taxes of the District. 

 Section 4. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution shall be held 

to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, 

paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution. 

 Section 5. All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the same are 

hereby repealed and that this Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith upon its 

adoption. 

Adopted December 17, 2024. 

_______________________________________ 
President, Board of Education 

_______________________________________ 
Secretary, Board of Education 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL AND TOTAL TAXES LEVIED AND TO BE EXTENDED 

YEAR 
OF 

LEVY 

(A)  
DEBT  

SERVICE ON 
THE 2021 BONDS 

(B)  
TAXES  

CURRENTLY ON 
FILE 

(C)  
2024 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
TAX LEVY FOR 
2021 BONDS 

(D) 
TOTAL TAXES TO  

BE EXTENDED 
TO PRODUCE 

2024 $900,900.00 $900,900.00 $         0.00 $900,900.00 
2025 915,900.00 915,900.00 0.00 915,900.00 
2026 929,100.00 920,886.40 8,213.60 929,100.00 
2027 940,500.00 920,886.40 19,613.60 940,500.00 
2028 690,100.00 690,100.00 0.00 690,100.00 
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Member _______________________ moved and Member ________________________ 

seconded the motion that said resolution as presented and read by title be adopted. 

After a full and complete discussion thereof, the President directed the Secretary to call the 

roll for a vote upon the motion to adopt said resolution. 

Upon the roll being called, the following members voted AYE: ______________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The following members voted NAY: ___________________________________________ 

Whereupon the President declared the motion carried and said resolution adopted, and in 

open meeting approved and signed said resolution and directed the Secretary to record the same in 

full in the records of the Board of Education of School District Number 61, DuPage County, 

Illinois, which was done. 

Other business not pertinent to the adoption of said resolution was duly transacted at said 

meeting. 

Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried, the meeting was adjourned. 

_______________________________________ 
Secretary, Board of Education 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
 )  SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE ) 

CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES AND RESOLUTION 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of 
the Board of Education of School District Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois (the “Board”), and 
that as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board. 

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete transcript of the 
minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 17th day of December, 2024, insofar as same 
relates to the adoption of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION authorizing a supplemental tax levy to pay the 
principal of and interest on outstanding limited bonds of School 
District Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois. 

a true, correct and complete copy of which said resolution as adopted at said meeting appears in 
the foregoing transcript of the minutes of said meeting. 

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution 
were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that said 
meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting 
was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that an agenda for said meeting 
was posted at the location where said meeting was held and at the principal office of the Board at 
least 96 hours in advance of the holding of said meeting, that at least one copy of said agenda was 
continuously available for public review during the entire 96-hour period preceding said meeting, 
that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings 
Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the School Code of the State of 
Illinois, as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and 
said Code and with all of the procedural rules of the Board in the conduct of said meeting and in 
the adoption of said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this 17th day of December, 
2024. 

_______________________________________ 
Secretary, Board of Education 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
 )  SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk 

of The County of DuPage, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the ____ day of 

______________, 20__, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION authorizing a supplemental tax levy to pay the 
principal of and interest on outstanding limited bonds of School 
District Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois. 

duly adopted by the Board of Education of School District Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois, 

on the 17th day of December, 2024, and that the same has been deposited in the official files and 

records of my office. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County, 

this ____ day of ________________, 20__. 

_______________________________________ 
County Clerk 

[SEAL] 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
 )  SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting School 

Treasurer who receives the taxes of School District Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois (the 

“District”), and as such official I do further certify that on the 17th day of December, 2024, there 

was filed in my office a duly certified copy of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION authorizing a supplemental tax levy to pay the 
principal of and interest on outstanding limited bonds of School 
District Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois. 

duly adopted by the Board of Education of the District on the 17th day of December, 2024, and 

that the same has been deposited in the official files and records of my office. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this 17th day of December, 

2024. 

_______________________________________ 
School Treasurer 
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ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Original: x School Business and Support Services Division

Amended: (217) 785-8779

A copy of this Certificate of Tax Levy shall be filed with the County Clerk of each county in which the school district is located 
on or before the last Tuesday of December.

District Name District Number County

Amount of Levy

Educational $ Fire Prevention & Safety  * $
Operations & Maintenance $ Tort Immunity $
Transportation $ Special Education $
Working Cash $ Leasing $
Municipal Retirement $  $
Social Security $ Other $

Total Levy $
*  Includes Fire Prevention, Safety, Energy Conservation, Disabled Accessibility, School Security, 

See explanation on reverse side.    and Specified Repair Purposes.
Note:     Any district proposing to adopt a levy must comply with

the provisions set forth in the Truth in Taxation Law.

We hereby certify that we require:
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for educational purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for operations and maintenance purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for transportation purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for a working cash fund; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for municipal retirement purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for social security purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for fire prevention, safety, energy conservation,

disabled accessibility, school security and specified repair purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for tort immunity purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for special education purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for leasing of educational facilities 

or computer technology or both, and temporary relocation expense purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for ; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for 
on the taxable property of our school district for the year 2024

Signed this [Day] day of [Month] 2024 .
(President)

(Clerk or Secretary of the School Board of Said School District)

When any school is authorized to issue bonds, the school board shall file a certified copy of the resolution in the office of the county clerk of each county in which the district is
situated to provide for the issuance of the bonds and to levy a tax to pay for them.  The county clerk shall extend the tax for bonds and interest as set forth in the certified copy
of the resolution, each year during the life of the bond issue.  Therefore to avoid a possible duplication of tax levies, the school board should not include a levy for bonds and
interest in the district's annual tax levy.

Number of bond issues of said school district that have not been paid in full 1 .

This is to certify that the Certificate of Tax Levy for School District No. 61 , County,
Illinois, on the equalized assesed value of all taxable property of said school district for the year 
was filed in the office of the County Clerk of this County on , .

In addition to an extension of taxes authorized by levies made by the Board of Education (Directors), an additional extension(s)
will be made, as authorized by resolution(s) on file in this office, to provide funds to retire bonds and pay interest thereon.  
The total levy, as provided in the original resolution(s), for said purposes for the year , is $ .

ISBE Form 50-02 (07-2023) CTL2023.xlsx
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